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Invitation to Qualify (ITQ) #W8474-11MP01/M  

Military Personnel Management Capability Transformation (MPMCT) Project 
Systems Integrator (SI) Requirement 

For the Department of National Defence (DND) and the Canadian Armed Forces (CAF)

Amendment No. 008 

The following is a summary of the amendments issued to date for ITQ #W8474-11MP01/M: 

Amendment 
No. 

Date Comments 

001 February 5, 2016 Clarification Question #1.
002 February 11, 2016 Clarification Question #2. 
003 February 16, 2016 Clarification Question #3. 
004 February 19, 2016 Clarification Questions #4 and 5. 
005 February 25, 2016 Clarification Question #6 and ITQ revision #1. 

006 February 26, 2016 Clarification Questions #7 and 8, and ITQ revision #2 to 
extend the ITQ closing date. 

007 March 2, 2016 Clarification Question #9 and ITQ revisions #3 and 4. 
008 March 10, 2016 Clarification Questions #10 and 11. 

Clarification Questions: 
Note, clarification questions are numerically sequenced upon arrival at PWGSC. A question and its 
answer will be provided via the Government of Canada’s tendering web site BuyandSell.gc.ca as 
responses become available. Potential Respondents are therefore advised that questions and answers 
may be issued via BuyandSell.gc.ca out of sequence. 

The following clarification questions were received from potential Respondents. In accordance with Article 
13 under the 2003 (2015-07-03) Standard Instructions - Goods or Services - Competitive Requirements, 
which has been incorporated into the ITQ, in accordance with Article 2.1.3 of the ITQ, the clarification 
questions and corresponding answers are being provided to all potential Respondents as set out below:

Question #10:
In Amendment 007 Answer #9, Canada indicated that it does not intend to make any revisions to the M3 
criterion. However, Canada then proceeded to change the wording of Criteria M3 to replace the term 
'Documented Methodology' with the term 'Documented Software Delivery Methodology'. Could Canada 
please explain its intent in changing the terminology used in criterion M3. 

Answer #10: 
An administrative change was issued to M3 in order to correct an error made with respect to the defined 
terminology used for the ITQ.  As per Annex 2 of the ITQ, “Documented Software Delivery Methodology” 
is the correct term, and as a result, the M3 criterion was revised for consistency and to reflect the intent of 
the criterion. 
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Question #11:
As a result of Amendment 005, Canada states that joint venture members can pool their individual 
experience with the individual experience of other joint venture members to satisfy a single technical 
criterion of this ITQ. Our interpretation of this change is that the M1 criteria has not been modified, in that 
the C$20M project must have been delivered under a single contract, either by Company A, Company B 
or A and B acting in a contractual joint venture. In other words, the M1 criteria is not met if, for example, 
company M having delivered a C$12M contract and company N having delivered a C$8M contract (in 
joint venture or not). However, our interpretation of this change is that a situation where company M 
delivered a C$20M contract and company N delivered 2 other unrelated contracts would meet the criteria, 
provided that all 3 projects followed the same Documented Software Delivery Methodology.  Can Canada 
please confirm that our interpretation is correct? 

Answer #11: 
Yes, Canada confirms that the interpretation described in Question #11 is correct.   

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ITQ REMAIN UNCHANGED. 


